o
TN

(ORI

Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Suite 188

Phone (317) 776-8495 One Hamilton County Square
Fax  (317) 776-9628 Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

January 3, 2006

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Long Branch Drain, The Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation of The Townes at Weston
Pointe Arm, Long Branch Drain. The relocation is being proposed by Williams Reality Group.

The proposal is to reconstruct The Townes at Weston Pointe Arm, Long Branch Drain from
Structure 611 and extend the drain to the new Structure 15.

The new drain shall consist of those lengths of pipes between the following structures as
shown on the plans by Civil Designs, dated August 10, 2005 and having the job number 05-123:
the existing Structure 611, which is an end section and will be removed, to new Structure 15.
This line will consist of the following lengths:

36” RCP 8 ft.

The total length of new tile shall be 8 feet. This proposal will add an additional 8 feet to
the drains total length.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid by Williams Reality Group.

The following parcels should be added to the assessment roll for the Long Branch Drain
at the commercial rate of $10.00 per acre with a $75.00 minimum.

Parcel Owner Acres
17-13-06-00-00-033.002 F C Reality Thirty Three LLC 9.16
17-13-06-00-00-033.102 Gordon & Wanda Allen 0.75
17-13-06-00-00-033.202 PP Realty I LLC 3.88
17-13-06-00-00-033.302 Huntington National Bank 1.16

This change will result in an increase of $300.00 to the Long Branch Drainage
Assessments.
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The easement will remain the same easement as shown on the secondary plat for The
Townes at Weston Pointe, Section 1, as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder
as instrument number 200400067374 (PC 3, Slide 489).

The petition has provided a Letter of Credit as follows:
Name of Bonding Company: Fifth Third Bank
Number: CIS404389

Date: October 12, 2005
Amount: $16,256.00

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements of Urban Drain Classification as set
out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this item on September 25, 2006.
Sincerely,

=

Kenton C., Ward, CFM
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCZ&/Hm
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

)
IN RE: Weston Pointe Retail Center )
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Williams Realty Group

(hereinafter Petitioner™),
hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Long Branch Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Long Branch

Drain runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Long Branch Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Long Branch Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Long Branch Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Long Branch

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.
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Civil Designs

Weston Pointe Retail Center - Regulated Drain
Civil Englneer’s Construction Estimate - Site Work
Civil Designs, LLP Job Number 05-123

Date: October 4, 2005

Summary item

(See Breakdown Sheet for Detall) Total Cost
Storm Sewer $12,522
Eroslion Control $1.025
Subtotal = $13,547

Total Regulated Drain Estimate = $13,547

Total Bond Amount (120% of Estimate) = $16,266 |

o } 4 } 2005
2415 Directors Row, Suite E p 317.244.1968
Thid i3RI L 4844 Archive of the Hamilton MO IESSIENEFLBINoblesville, In 46060 f 317.244.1969
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Civil Designs

Weston Pointe Retail Center - Regulated Drain

Civil Enginear's Construction Estimate - Site Work
Civil Deslgns, LLP Job Number 05-123

Date: Oclober 4, 2005

) Unit Price
item Quantity Unit {Labor + Materia) Total Cost

Utllities - Storm Sewer

30° RCP 140 LF $42.50 $5,950.00

36" RCP 8 LF $65.00 $520.00

HOPE Underdrain 176 LF $7.00 $1,232.00

4" Foundation Underdrain 20 LF $7.00 $140.00

Concrete Storm Inlet - 21 Each $1.700.00{ $3,400.00

Castings 3 Each $400.00 $1,200.00

Granular Backfill 10 Tons $8.00 $80.00
Total Storm Sewer - . $12522.00
Erosion Control

Siit Fence 210 LF $2.50 $625.00

Dandy Bag inlet Protection 4 Each $125.00 $500.00
Total Erosion Control ~$4,025.00

2415 Directors Row, Suite E p 317.244.1968
ThiDEiBDaRRbH MABRAAI Archive of the Hamilton B RilrASHEOHER®, Noblesville, In 46060 f 317.244.1969
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Long Branch Drain, The Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation

On this 25th day of September 2006, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Assessments of the Long Branch Drain, The Townes at
Weston Pointe Relocation.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTONACOUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

2o AL

President

Member

Attest:
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY
) ss: DRAINAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE
Long Branch Drain, The Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Long Branch
Drain, The Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation came before the Hamilton
County Drainage Board for hearing on September 25, 2006, on the
Reconstruction Report consisting of the report and thé Schedule of
Damages and Assessments. The Board alsoc received and considered the
written objection of an owner of certain lands affected by the
proposed Reconstruction, said owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and objections, and,
upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upon
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erroneously included or omitted from the
Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the
Long Branch Drain, The Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation be and is
hereby declared established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been

erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this

hearing as follows:
HAMILTO UNTY DRA,E?fE BOARD
i J

Member

Member

ATTEST:

utive Secretary
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Long Branch Drain, Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

"Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board concerning the reconstruction of the Long Branch
Drain, Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation on September 25, 2006, at
9:10 A.M. in Commissioners Court, Hamilton County Judicial Center,
One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville, Indiana. Ceonstruction and
maintenance reports of the Surveyor and the Schedule of Assessments
proposed by the Drainage Board have been filed and are available
for public inspection in the cffice of the Hamilton County
Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Boaxd

Attest:Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) 55 BEFORE THE HAMILTON
)
)

COUNTY OF HAMILTON DRAINAGE BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Long Branch Drain, Townes at Weston Pointe
Relocation

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Hamilton County
Drainage Board at its regular meeting September 25, 2006
adopted the reconstruction report of the Surveyor and the
Amended Schedule of damages and assessments including
anntal assessment for periodic maintenance, finding that
the costs, damages and expense of the proposed improvement
would be less than the bensefits which will result to the
cwner of lands benefited thereby.

The Board issued an corder declaring the proposed
improvement established. Such findings and order were
marked filed and are available for inspection in the Office
of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Tf judicial review of the findings and order of the
Board is not requested pursuant to Article VIII of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code as amended within twenty (20} days
from the date of publication of this notice, the findings
and order shall become conclusive.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

BY: Steven C. Dillinger
PRESTDENT

ATTEST: Lynette Mosbaugh
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suiie 188

Surveyor of Hamilton County One Hawilton County Square
Phone (317) 776-8495 Noblesvifle, Indiana 46060-2230
Fax (317) 776-9628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board February 23, 2011

Re: Long Branch Drain: Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation

Attached are plans, and other information for Weston Pointe Relocation. An inspection
of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be
complete and acceptable.

During construction, no significant changes were made to the drainage plans, which were
submitted with my report for this drain-dated January 3, 2006. The report was approved by the
Board at the hearing held September 25, 2006. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 9, Pages 434-
436) Therefore, the length of the drain remains at 8 feet.

The easement will be set out as shown on the secondary plat for The Townes at Weston
Pointe, Section 1, as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder as instrument
number 200400067374 (PC 3, Slide 489).

The following sureties were guaranteed by Fifth Third Bank and expired on October 7,
2006. :
Bond-1.C No: CIS404389
Insured For: Storm Sewers
Amount: $ 16,256.00
Issue Date: October 12, 2005

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenthn C. Watd, CFM
Hamilton County Surveyor
KCW/slm
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM S{ﬂite 188

y One Hamilton County Square
i (Jf Hamilton County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-849§
Fax (317) 776-9628

Map Correction-Field Verification

Drain Number: 331 Drain Length: 8
Drain Name: Townes at Weston Pointe Relocation Change +/-: -8
Date: 01-05-2017 New Length: 0

Verified By: SLM

Notes & Sketch: See atte choe L .

The final report for this relocation did not accurately note what was on the record drawings.
New structure 15 was set and replaced existing structure 11, an end section. Originally, the plan
proposed extending the pipe by 8 feet. This extension did not occur. The record drawings show
25 feet of pipe. The original pipe in place, Townes at Weston Pointe was 26 feet.

b L.

Suzanne L. Mills
GIS Specialist
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